

Inspection Report under the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007 Ministère de la Santé et des Soins de longue durée

Rapport d'inspection prévue le Loi de 2007 les foyers de soins de longue

Health System Accountability and Performance Division Performance Improvement and Compliance Branch

Division de la responsabilisation et de la performance du système de santé Direction de l'amélioration de la performance et de la conformité Ottawa Service Area Office 347 Preston St, 4th Floor OTTAWA, ON, K1S-3J4 Telephone: (613) 569-5602 Facsimile: (613) 569-9670 Bureau régional de services d'Ottawa 347, rue Preston, 4iém étage OTTAWA, ON, K1S-3J4 Téléphone: (613) 569-5602 Télécopieur: (613) 569-9670

Public Copy/Copie du public

Date(s) of inspection/Date(s) de l'inspection

Inspection No/ No de l'inspection

Type of Inspection/Genre d'inspection

.

Sep 19, 21, 2012

2012 028102 0042

Follow up

Licensee/Titulaire de permis

CRAIGLEE NURSING HOME LIMITED

c/o Deloitte & Touche Inc. - 181 Bay Street, Brookfield Place, Suite 1400, TORONTO, ON, M5J-2V1

Long-Term Care Home/Foyer de soins de longue durée

CRAIGLEE NURSING HOME

102 CRAIGLEE DRIVE, SCARBOROUGH, ON, M1N-2M7

Name of Inspector(s)/Nom de l'inspecteur ou des inspecteurs

WENDY BERRY (102)

Inspection Summary/Résumé de l'inspection

The purpose of this inspection was to conduct a Follow up inspection.

During the course of the inspection, the inspector(s) spoke with the Administrator, Director of Care, Assistant Director of Care, several registered and non registered nursing staff members, several residents and visitors.

During the course of the inspection, the inspector(s) followed up on 2 compliance orders related to safety and security systems; checked door security in place on several resident accessible doors; reviewed the emergency plan related to missing residents; checked maintenance logs in 2 locations; visited several resident rooms. The on site inspection occurred on September 19, 2012.

The following Inspection Protocols were used during this inspection: Safe and Secure Home

Findings of Non-Compliance were found during this inspection.

NON-COMPLIANCE / NON-RESPECT DES EXIGENCES



Inspection Report under the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007 Ministère de la Santé et des Soins de longue durée

Rapport d'inspection prévue le Loi de 2007 les foyers de soins de longue

Legend	Legendé		
WN – Written Notification VPC – Voluntary Plan of Correction DR – Director Referral CO – Compliance Order WAO – Work and Activity Order	WN – Avis écrit VPC – Plan de redressement volontaire DR – Aiguillage au directeur CO – Ordre de conformité WAO – Ordres : travaux et activités		
Homes Act, 2007 (LTCHA) was found. (A requirement under the LTCHA includes the requirements contained in the items listed in the definition of "requirement under this Act" in subsection 2(1)	Le non-respect des exigences de la Loi de 2007 sur les foyers de soins de longue durée (LFSLD) a été constaté. (Une exigence de la loi comprend les exigences qui font partie des éléments énumérés dans la définition de « exigence prévue par la présente loi », au paragraphe 2(1) de la LFSLD.		
The following constitutes written notification of non-compliance under paragraph 1 of section 152 of the LTCHA.	Ce qui suit constitue un avis écrit de non-respect aux termes du paragraphe 1 de l'article 152 de la LFSLD.		

WN #1: The Licensee has failed to comply with O.Reg 79/10, s. 17. Communication and response system Specifically failed to comply with the following subsections:

- s. 17. (1) Every licensee of a long-term care home shall ensure that the home is equipped with a resident-staff communication and response system that,
- (a) can be easily seen, accessed and used by residents, staff and visitors at all times;
- (b) is on at all times;
- (c) allows calls to be cancelled only at the point of activation;
- (d) is available at each bed, toilet, bath and shower location used by residents;
- (e) is available in every area accessible by residents;
- (f) clearly indicates when activated where the signal is coming from; and
- (g) in the case of a system that uses sound to alert staff, is properly calibrated so that the level of sound is audible to staff. O. Reg. 79/10, s. 17 (1).

Findings/Faits saillants :

1. The activator cords had disconnected from the resident staff communication and response system switch located between beds 1 and 4 in a 1st floor residents' room. The cords were observed laying on the surface of bed 1 at the time of inspection on September 19, 2012. A staff member identified that she was aware that the cords had detached; however, no report was made in the maintenance book; supervisory staff were not made aware of the disconnected cords and the maintenance department had not been notified.

The resident staff communication and response system provided at beds 1 and 4 in the identified room could not be easily seen, accessed or used by residents with the cords disconnected from the activator switch.

Additional Required Actions:

VPC - pursuant to the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007, S.O. 2007, c.8, s.152(2) the licensee is hereby requested to prepare a written plan of correction for achieving compliance to ensure that communication and response system deficiencies are reported immediately for repair and that measures are put in place to ensure resident safety until repairs are effected, to be implemented voluntarily.

WN #2: The Licensee has failed to comply with O.Reg 79/10, s. 9. Doors in a home



Inspection Report under the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007 Ministère de la Santé et des Soins de longue durée

Rapport d'inspection prévue le Loi de 2007 les foyers de soins de longue

Specifically failed to comply with the following subsections:

- s. 9. (1) Every licensee of a long-term care home shall ensure that the following rules are complied with:
- 1. All doors leading to stairways and the outside of the home other than doors leading to secure outside areas that preclude exit by a resident, including balconies and terraces, or doors that residents do not have access to must be.
 - i. kept closed and locked,
 - ii.equipped with a door access control system that is kept on at all times, and
 - iii.equipped with an audible door alarm that allows calls to be cancelled only at the point of activation and,
 - A. is connected to the resident-staff communication and response system, or
- B. is connected to an audio visual enunciator that is connected to the nurses' station nearest to the door and has a manual reset switch at each door.
- 1.1. All doors leading to secure outside areas that preclude exit by a resident, including balconies and terraces, must be equipped with locks to restrict unsupervised access to those areas by residents.
- 2. All doors leading to non-residential areas must be equipped with locks to restrict unsupervised access to those areas by residents.
- 3. Any locks on bedrooms, washrooms, toilet or shower rooms must be designed and maintained so they can be readily released from the outside in an emergency.
- 4. All alarms for doors leading to the outside must be connected to a back-up power supply, unless the home is not served by a generator, in which case the staff of the home shall monitor the doors leading to the outside in accordance with the procedures set out in the home's emergency plans. O. Reg. 79/10, s. 9. (1).

Findings/Faits saillants:

1. One resident accessible door leading from the 1st floor corridor by room #156 to a rear parking lot was closed and locked at the time of inspection on September 19, 2012.

It was observed that the identified door did not have a switch or keypad provided at the door to release the magnetic locking device or reset an audible door alarm, (if so equipped).

Staff could not confirm whether the door is equipped with the required audible door alarm and whether the door alarm (if provided) is connected to the resident staff communication and response system or to an audio visual enunciator at the closest nursing station.

The identified door was discussed with the Administrator, Director of Care, and the Assistant Director of Care. It was identified that the door released with an activated fire alarm.

The identified door is not equipped with an audible door alarm that allows calls to be cancelled only at the point of activation. A manual reset switch is not provided at the door.

Additional Required Actions:

VPC - pursuant to the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007, S.O. 2007, c.8, s.152(2) the licensee is hereby requested to prepare a written plan of correction for achieving compliance to ensure that the resident accessible door to the outside by room #156 is equipped with an audible door alarm that can only be cancelled at the point of activation and is connected to the resident staff communication and response system or to an audio visual enunciator panel at the closest nursing station and has a manual reset switch at the door, to be implemented voluntarily.

THE FOLLOWING NON-COMPLIANCE AND/OR ACTION(S)/ORDER(S) HAVE BEEN COMPLIED WITH/ LES CAS DE NON-RESPECTS ET/OU LES ACTIONS ET/OU LES ORDRES SUIVANT SONT MAINTENANT CONFORME AUX EXIGENCES:



Inspection Report under the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007 Ministére de la Santé et des Soins de longue durée

Rapport d'inspection prévue le Loi de 2007 les foyers de soins de longue

CORRECTED NON-COMPLIANCE/ORDER(S) REDRESSEMENT EN CAS DE NON-RESPECT OU LES ORDERS:				
REQUIREMENT/ EXIGENCE	TYPE OF ACTION/ GENRE DE MESURE	INSPECTION # / NO DE L'INSPECTION	INSPECTOR ID #/ NO DE L'INSPECTEUR	
O.Reg 79/10 r. 9.	CO #901	2012_048175_0005	102	
O.Reg 79/10 r. 230.	CO #001	2012_021111_0015	102	

Issued on this 21st day of September, 2012

Signature of Inspector(s)/Signature de l'inspecteur ou des inspecteurs	
Minds Bey	